satisfaction of any amounts outstanding under or in connection with the Loan.

Participation rights
A Participant may only participate in issues of securities by the Company if the
option has been exercised and a Share allotted in respect of the exercise of that
option before the closing date for determining entitlements to the security issue.

Reconstruction of
capital

In the event of any reconstruction of the issued capital of the Company between
the date of grant of the options and the exercise of the options, the number of
Shares to which the holder will become entitled on the exercise of the options and
their exercise price will be adjusted.

Termination The ESOP may be determined at any time by resolution of the Board.

Governing law
The ESOP is governed by the laws of Western Australia, Australia. Subdivision
83A-C of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997 (Cth) applies to the ESOP and all
options granted under the ESOP.

1063969460v1

Notice of Annual General Meeting

29

ANNEXURE 2 – Pro forma statement of financial position

Prodigy Gold NL - Pro forma statement of financial positiona as a result of the Transaction
Audited Sale to

30-Jun-22 Stockton Proforma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 2,395,333   2,639,952   5,035,285
Other receivables 629,845   629,845
Inventories 4,306   4,306
Available for Sale Assets 5,623,950   (5,623,950)   -
Other current assets 131,954   131,954
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 8,785,388   (2,983,998)   5,801,390
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Term Deposits 2,509,484   (1,726,952)   782,532
Property, plant and equipment 108,702   108,702
Exploration and evaluation expense 2,291,985   (102,253)   2,189,732
EE Asset - Royalty right (2.5%) -   102,253   102,253
Investment in Stockton -   2,500,000   2,500,000
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 4,910,171   773,048   5,683,219
TOTAL ASSETS 13,695,559   (2,210,950)   11,484,609

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 666,261   (50,000)   616,261
Borrowings 2,500,000   2,500,000
Employee benefits 175,921   175,921
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,342,182   (50,000)   3,292,182
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Employee benefits -   -
Provisions 1,563,660   (1,410,950)   152,710
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,563,660   (1,410,950)   152,710
TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,905,842   (1,460,950)   3,444,892
NET ASSETS 8,789,717   (750,000)   8,039,717

EQUITY
Contributed equity 187,260,818   187,260,818
Reserves 1,955,984   1,955,984
Accumulated losses (180,427,085)  (180,427,085)
Profit / (Loss of transaction) (750,000)   (750,000)
TOTAL EQUITY 8,789,717   (750,000)   8,039,717

1063969460v1

Notice of Annual General Meeting

30

Adjustments

(a) Re-allocation of Bonds from Non-Current Assets - Term Deposits to Current Assets - Cash and cash
equivalents $1,726,952.

(b) Re-allocation for Royalty Right (2.5%) for Old Pirate from Non-Current Asset Exploration and Evaluation
Expense to Non-Current Asset EE Asset – Royalty right (2.5%). This amount was derived during the
audit 30/6/2022 and represents the maximum amount the royalty right for Old Pirate can be recognised
at in accordance with an assessment under AASB 6 paragraph 20.

(c) Project expenditure in relation to the transaction of $750,000 from 1 March 2022 to IPO.